

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

hereby created a corporation by the name and style of the Propri- $C_{AAP, 209.}$ etors of Dennysville Academy; for the purpose of establishing and Corporate name. maintaining an academy in the town of Dennysville, in the county Objects of incorof Washington; and by that name may sue and be sued; and may Powers and priv-have a common seal; make any by-laws, for the management of By-laws. their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and may take Power to hold and hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest, or otherwise, any real or estate, personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars; and may give, grant, convey or lease the same; and may choose all officers, necessary for the profitable management officers for the of their concerns, and for the usefulness and advancement of said their concerns. academy: provided, the sole purpose of said corporation shall be Proviso. to inculcate and diffuse useful knowledge.

SECT. 2. The stockholders, in all affairs of the corporation, on voting. which they act, shall have votes in proportion to the stock owned by them respectfully: provided, that no individual shall ever be Proviso. entitled to more than one fifth of the whole number of votes to which stockholders are entitled.

SECT. 3. Theodore Lincoln, junior, John Kilby and Theophi-First meeting. lus W. Allan, or any two of them, may fix the time and place of the first meeting of the corporation, and shall give notice thereof, in the Eastport Sentinel, one week, at least, before the time of said meeting.

[Approved February 20, 1845.]

management of

Chapter 209.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Benajah Buffum, William Hill and David Buffum, and their as- corporators. sociates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Manufacturing Company, Corporate name. with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real Power to hold and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, the estate. sum of five hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And the said company are authorized to carry on, in the town of Sanford, or Alfred, in the county of York,

263

Снар. 210.

Articles of manufacture.

Machinery, mills, &c. the manufacture of cotton and such other materials, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved February 21, 1845.]

Chapter 210.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Monroe Academy. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Ebenezer Allen, junior, Moses Goodwin, Calvin Nealley, Nathan J. Robinson, David Gilmore, junior, Joseph Neally, Nathaniel Twombly, Bradford Webber, Tisdael D. Clements, with their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation, by the name and style of the Proprietors of the Monroe Academy, for the purpose of establishing and maintaining an academy, in the town of Monroe, county of Waldo; and by that name may sue and be sued; and may have a common seal; make any by-laws, for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and may take and hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; and may give, grant, or lease the same; and may choose all officers, necessary for the profitable management of their concerns, and for the usefulness and advancement of said academy: provided, the sole purpose of said corporation shall be to inculcate and diffuse useful knowledge.

SECT. 2. The number of trustees of said institution shall not, at any time, be more than twenty nor less than nine, seven of whom shall constitute a quorum to do business; and the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with, not to exceed twenty, in the whole, shall be the trustees of said corporation; and said trustees, or their successors, may fill vacancies in their board, and may remove any trustee when incapable, through age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of said office.

SECT. 3. All deeds of conveyance of real estate, under the direction of the trustees of said corporation, and sealed with their seals, signed and acknowledged by their treasurer, shall be valid.

SECT. 4. Ebenezer Allen, junior, Nathan J. Robinson and Joseph Nealley, or any two of them, may fix the time and place of the first meeting of the corporation; and shall give notice thereof

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers.

By-laws.

Powers to hold and dispose of property.

Objects of Institution.

Number of trustees.

Board of trustees, how constituted.

Powers,

Deeds of conveyance, how authenticated.

-to be valid.

First meeting.